

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04370 (DLC)

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

AARON RICHARD GOLUB, ESQUIRE, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
35 East 64th Street- Suite 4A
New York, New York 10065
ph: (212) 838-4811
fx: (212) 838-4869

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

POINT I.....1

FRCP 12(b)(6) LEGAL STANDARD.....1

POINT II.....2

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE SC (EX. 3) FOR
DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO OBTAIN PLAINTIFF’S WRITTEN CONSENT.....2

POINT III.....4

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE SC (EX. 3) FOR
DEFENDANT’S UNLAWFUL TERMINATION OF THE SC (EX. 3).....4

 A. Force Majeure Clauses Are Construed Narrowly and the Doctrine of
 Impossibility Is Applied Narrowly.....4

 B. The Evening Auction Was Not Date-Specific or Site-Specific.....4

 C. Defendant Was Not Prevented from Performing the SC (Ex. 3).....8

 D. An Alleged *Temporary* Impossibility Does *Not* Excuse Defendant’s
 Non-Performance.....13

 E. COVID-19 and Governmental Regulations Are Not Specifically Listed
 in the Force Majeure Clause.....13

 F. The COVID-19 Pandemic and Related Governmental Regulations Were
 Reasonably Foreseeable, Which Is a Fact-Intensive Inquiry.....14

POINT IV.....16

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE SC (EX. 3) FOR
DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO AUCTION THE STINGEL WORK IN THE EVENING
AUCTION WITH THE GUARANTEED MINIMUM AND DEFENDANT’S REFUSAL TO
PAY PLAINTIFF IN FULL BY THE SETTLEMENT DATE.....16

POINT V.....16

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE BC (EX. 2).....16

POINT VI.....18

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF
GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....18

POINT VII.....21

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL.....21

POINT VIII.....24

THE SAC (EX. 1) PLEADS A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	19, 20
<u>A + E Television Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 8136110 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2016).....	14
<u>A&Z Appliances, Inc. v. Elec. Burglar Alarm Co., Inc.</u> , 90 A.D.2d 802 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	4
<u>American Trading and Prod. Corp. v. Shell Int’l Marine Ltd.</u> , 453 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1972)	15
<u>Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.</u> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<u>Arar v. Ashcroft</u> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	1, 2
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 2
<u>Asphalt Int’l, Inc. v. Enter. Shipping Corp., S.A.</u> , 667 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1981)	15
<u>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</u> , 904 F.Supp.2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 8, 11, 13
<u>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Allied-General Nuclear Servs.</u> , 161 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep’t 1990)	12
<u>Bank of Boston Intern. v. Arguello Tefel</u> , 644 F. Supp. 1423 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	13
<u>Baron Leasing Corp. v. Raphael</u> , 103 A.D.3d 763 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	9
<u>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC</u> , 904 F.Supp.2d 213 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4, 11, 14
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2
<u>BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Express U.S.A.</u> , 112 A.D.2d 850 (1st Dep’t 1985)	22
<u>Clarex Ltd. v. Natixis Secs. America LLC</u> , 2013 WL 2631043 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 11, 2013).....	1
<u>Clinical Insight, Inc. v. Louisville Cardiology Med. Grp., PSC</u> , 2013 WL 3713414 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 12, 2013)	3
<u>Columbia Broadcasting System v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</u> , 522 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1975)	22
<u>Commercial Lubricants, LLC v. Safety-Kleen Sys’s, Inc.</u> , 2019 WL 6307241 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2019)	19
<u>Cornell v. T.V. Dev. Corp.</u> , 17 N.Y.2d 69 (1966)	23
<u>Cristallina S.A. v. Christie, Manson & Woods Int’l, Inc.</u> , 117 A.D.2d (1st Dep’t 1986).....	24

Leisure Time Travel, Inc. v. Villa Roma Resort & Conf. Ctr., Inc.,
 55 Misc. 3d 780 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 2017)..... 8

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable LLC,
 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) 2, 18

East River Sav. Bank v. Secretary of HUD,
 702 F.Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 8

Empire Room, LLC v. Empire State Bldg. Co. LLC,
 159 A.D.3d 648 (1st Dep’t 2018) 3

Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Inv’r Servs., Inc.,
 761 N.Y.S.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 2003) 20

First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Schwartz,
 2019 WL 2053850 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2019)..... 3

Foscarini, Inc. v. The Greenestreet Leasehold Partnership,
 2017 WL 2998846 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jul. 14, 2017)..... 19, 20

Four Points Shipping & Trading, Inc. v. Poloron Israel, L.P.,
 846 F. Supp. 1184 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 15

Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf,
 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020) 14

Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt.,
 7 N.Y.3d 96 (2006) 21

General Elec. Co. v. Metals Res. Group Ltd.,
 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep’t 2002) 15

Ginsburg v. City of Ithaca,
 2014 WL 12588499 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2014)..... 15

Gleason v. Spota,
 194 A.D.2d 764 (2d Dep’t 1993)..... 22

Goddard v. Ishikawajima-Harima Heavy Indus’s Co.,
 229 A.D.2d 754 (1st Dep’t 1968) 8

Gravier Prods., Inc. v. Amazon Content Servs.,
 2019 WL 3456633 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 31, 2019)..... 18, 19

Greasy Spoon Inc. v. Jefferson Towers, Inc.,
 75 N.Y.2d 792 (1990) 16

Greenfield v. Scriva,
 2007 WL 1309731 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Co. May 3, 2007)..... 21

Hallett v. Stuart Dean Co.,
 2020 WL 5015417 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2020)..... 19

Harriscom Svenska, AB v. Harris Corp.,
 3 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12, 13

Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker,
 915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1990) 8

Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai v. Neurocrine Biosciences, Inc.,
 191 F.Supp.3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 3

In re Cablevision Consumer Litig.,
 864 F. Supp. 2d 258 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 4, 14

In re Crysler/Montenay Energy Co.,
 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000) 18

<u>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</u> , 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<u>In re M&M Transp. Co.</u> , 13 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981)	15
<u>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</u> , 2019 WL 4194538 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2019)	20
<u>In re Vebeliunas</u> , 332 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<u>In re: Zinc Antitrust Litig.</u> , 2016 WL 3167192 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2016)	18
<u>Int’l Paper Co. v. Rockefeller</u> , 161 A.D. 180 (3d Dep’t 1914)	12
<u>Jon-T Chems., Inc. v. Freeport Chem. Co.</u> , 704 F.2d 1412 (5th Cir. 1983)	12
<u>Kamin v. Koren</u> , 621 F. Supp. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	18
<u>Katz v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 951 F. Supp. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	22
<u>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Mkts.</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	4, 13
<u>Korea Life Ins. Co. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</u> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<u>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.</u> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<u>LeRoy v. Sayers</u> , 217 A.D.2d 63 (1st Dep’t 1995)	8
<u>Longhi v. Lombard Risk Syst’s, Inc.</u> , 2019 WL 4805735 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2019)	19
<u>Lowell v. Twin Disc, Inc.</u> , 527 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975)	17
<u>Lynch v. City of New York</u> , 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020)	2
<u>M. Fortunoff of Westbury Corp. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</u> , 432 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<u>Macalloy Corp. v. Metallurg, Inc.</u> , 284 A.D.2d 227 (1st Dep’t 2001)	8, 11
<u>Metpath Inc. v. Birmingham Fire Ins.</u> , 449 N.Y.S.2d 986 (1st Dep’t 1982)	9
<u>Metro Funding Corp. v. WestLB AG</u> , 2010 WL 1050315 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2010)	3
<u>Moyer v. City of Little Falls</u> , 134 Misc.2d (Sup. Ct. Herkimer Co. 1986)	9
<u>N. Shore Bottling Co. v. C. Schmidt & Sons, Inc.</u> , 22 N.Y.2d 171 (1968)	18
<u>Nadeau v. Equity Residential Props. Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 251 F.Supp.3d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	23

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Turtur,
 892 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1989) 16

Novick v. AXA Network, LLC,
 642 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2011) 17

PDL Biopharma, Inc. v. Wohlstadter,
 2019 WL 4305607 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 11, 2019) 23

Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater, Inc.,
 528 F.Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 18

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S.,
 48 Fed. Cl. 785 (2001) 14

Phibro Energy, Inc. v. Empresa De Polimeros De Sines Sarl,
 720 F.Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 1, 8, 13

Phillips Puerto Rico Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.,
 782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985) 4

Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. Co. of Am.,
 2020 WL 2521562 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020) 21, 22

Radiosurgery New York L.L.C. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.,
 19 Misc. 3d 1102(A) (Sup. Ct. Richmond Co. 2008) 8, 9

Reade v. Stoneybrook Realty, LLC,
 63 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2009) 4, 13

Reed Found., Inc. v. Franklin D. Roosevelt Four Freedoms Park,
 108 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2013) 4

Rochester Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Delta Star, Inc.,
 2009 WL 368508 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009)..... 11, 14

Rose v. Spa Realty Assoc’s,
 42 N.Y.2d 338 (1977) 7

Rosenthal Paper Co. v. Nat’l Folding Box & Paper Co.,
 226 N.Y. 313 (1919) 16, 17

Ross Univ. Sch. of Med., Ltd. v. Brooklyn-Queens Health Care,
 2012 WL 6091570 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012)..... 9

Roth v. Jennings,
 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) 2

Rothschild v. Title Guarantee & Tr. Co.,
 204 N.Y. 458 (1912) 22

Route 6 Outparcels, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,
 2010 WL 1945738 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. May 12, 2010) 11

Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.,
 46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978) 20

Rudman v. Cowles Comms., Inc.,
 30 N.Y.2d 1 (1972) 16

RW Holdings, LLC v. Mayer,
 131 A.D.3d 1228 (2d Dep’t 2015) 14

Scanlan v. Devon Sys., Inc.,
 2000 WL 218389 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2000) 13

Shondel J. v. Mark D.,
 7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006) 21

Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League,
 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018) 18, 19, 20

Stinnes Interoil, Inc. v. Apex Oil Co.,
 604 F.Supp. 978 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 1

Team Mktg. USA Corp. v. Power Pact, LLC,
 41 A.D.3d 939 (3d Dep’t 2007)..... 13, 14

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 2, 18

Toyomenka Pacific Petroleum, Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,
 771 F.Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 24

U.S. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
 816 F. Supp. 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 8

United Equities Co. v. First Nat’l City Bank,
 52 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1976) 11, 12, 24

United Water New Rochelle, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
 687 N.Y.S.2d 576 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 1999)..... 9

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
 34 Misc. 3d 1222(A) (Sup. Ct. New York Co. 2009) 13, 14, 15

US Bank Nat. Ass’n Orix Capital Markets, LLC v. NNN Realty Advisors, Inc.,
 614 Fed.Appx. 548 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 3

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004) 7

Vernon Lumber Corp. v. Harcen Const. Co.,
 60 F. Supp. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 1945) 14

Virginia Power Energy Mktg., Inc. v. Apache Corp.,
 297 S.W. 3d 397 (Tex. App. 2009)..... 12

VRA Family Ltd. Partnership v. Salon Mgmt. USA, LLC,
 2020 WL 2164913 (2d Dep’t May 6, 2020)..... 3

Warner v. Kaplan,
 71 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2009) 14

White v. Continental Cas. Co.,
 9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007) 6

Rules and Statutes

FRCP 8(a)(2)..... 1

FRCP 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 18

New York Exec. Law 20(2)(a)..... 14
